will be withdrawn and deemed to be of no force or effect for any purpose in this or any other 

proceeding. 

IV. THE SETTLEMENT FUND 

13. The Settlement Fund: Defendant agrees to make a payment of Five Hundred 

Thousand and No Cents ($500,000.00) and deposit that payment into the Settlement Fund as 

follows: (i) Defendant shall pay Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($250,000.00) into the Settlement Fund within Ten (10) Days after the Court enters the Preliminary 

Approval Order, and (ii) Defendant shall pay Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($250,000.00), by November 15, 2024, regardless of the status of the Settlement on that date. For 

the avoidance of doubt, and for purposes of this Settlement Agreement only, except as otherwise 

provided in this Paragraph 13, Defendant’s liability shall not exceed Five Hundred Thousand

[...]

Class Counsel shall request, and Defendant will not oppose, Court approval of an 

award of attorneys’ fees not to exceed thirty-three percent (33%) of the combined total value of the 

Settlement Fund and Administration Costs, plus reasonable costs and expenses up to twenty-five 

thousand dollars and no cents ($25,000.00) incurred in prosecuting the Litigation. Class Counsel’s 

attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses awarded by the Court shall be paid no later than forty-five (45) 

Days after the Effective Date. For the avoidance of doubt, the Court approved amount of any